

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS SCHEDULED FOR MAY 24, 2017  
No. 15-1345**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

Raymond J. Lucia Companies, Inc. and Raymond Lucia,

Petitioners,

v.

Securities and Exchange Commission,

Respondent.

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the  
Securities and Exchange Commission

---

***EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE TENNESSEE WALKING HORSE NATIONAL  
CELEBRATION AND SHOW INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS***

---

David Broiles  
*Counsel of Record*  
2400 Indian Cove  
Fort Worth, Texas 76108  
(817) 246-7801  
[davidbroiles@gmail.com](mailto:davidbroiles@gmail.com)

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

March 8, 2017

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COVER.....	1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	2
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	2
A. Parties and Amici.....	2
B. Ruling and Review.....	2
C. Related Cases.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	3
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	8
INTEREST AND IDENTITY OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	9
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
ARGUMENT.....	15
A. The position of USDA ALJs is established by law, and their duties, salary and means of appointment are specified by statutes or regulations.....	18
B. The Secretary has delegated his enforcement function to a Judicial Officer.....	19
C. USDA ALJs exercise discretion in carrying out significant functions in adjudicatory proceedings.....	21
D. USDA ALJs' initial decisions are final and binding without review by the Judicial Officer or Secretary.....	24
E. USDA ALJs' initial decisions become final with the lapse of time.....	26
F. ALJ Consent Decisions are final when issued.....	29

G. ALJs enter final orders of dismissal.....30

H. Default orders are final orders.....31

CONCLUSION.....32

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....33

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

### Cases

<i>All-AirTransport</i> , 50 Agric. Dec. 420, 421 (U.S.D.A. 1991).....	28
* <i>Bandimere v. Sec. and Exch. Comm'n</i> , 844 F. 3d 1168 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2016).....	9,14,15,24
<i>Far West Meats</i> , 55 Agric. Dec. 295 (U.S.D.A. 1996).....	29
* <i>Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 501 U.S. 868(1991).....	9,13
<i>John Allen</i> , HPA Docket Nos. 13-0348; 15-0063 (Decision and Order Based on Failure to Appear at Hearing, December 15, 2015).....	26
* <i>Landry v. FDIC</i> , 204 F. 3d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Massachusetts Independent Certification, Inc.</i> , 63 Agric. Dec. 282 (U.S.D.A. 2004).....	30
<i>Paige Edwards</i> , [HPA] Docket No. 14-0008 (DISMISSAL, May 23, 2016).....	30
<i>Robert Raymond Black</i> , 64 Agric. Dec. 681, 684 (U.S.D.A. 2005).....	28
SHOW, Inc., 74 Agric. Dec. 160 (U.S.D.A. 2015).....	30
<i>Tim Gray</i> , HPA Docket No. 01-D022, (Order Denying Late Appeal, Oct. 17, 2015).....	27
<i>Velasam Veal Connection et al</i> , 55 Agric. Dec. 295, 298 (U.S.D.A. 1996).....	29
<i>William J. Reinhart and Reinhart Stables</i> , 59 Agric. Dec. 721 (U.S.D.A. 2000).....	31

### Statutes

5 U.S.C. §101.....	16
5 U.S.C. §554.....	17
5 U.S.C. §556 .....	<i>passim</i>

5 U.S.C. § 557.....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. §558.....	17,18,25
5 U.S.C. §559.....	25
5 U.S.C. §3105.....	18
5 U.S.C. §3317.....	18
5 U.S.C. §3318.....	18
5 U.S.C. §5372.....	18
7 U.S.C. §450a-d.....	19,20
7 U.S.C. §2101.....	16
7 U.S.C. §2202.....	16
7 U.S.C. §2205.....	17
7 U.S.C. §2214.....	18
7 U.S.C. §6911.....	17
7 U.S.C. §6918.....	17
15 U.S.C. §1821 <i>et seq</i> .....	9,10
15 U.S.C. §1823.....	10
15 U.S.C. §1825.....	10,25
<b>Regulations</b>	
7 C.F.R. §1.130.....	18
7 C.F.R. §1.131.....	20
7 C.F.R. §1.132.....	19,23,26
7 C.F.R. §1.133.....	19

7 C.F.R. §1.138.....23,29

7 C.F.R. §1.139.....22

7 C.F.R. §1.140.....21,22

7 C.F.R. §1.141.....28

7 C.F.R. §1.142.....19,25

7 C.F.R. §1.143.....23,28

7 C.F.R. §1.144.....21,21,23,25,28

7 C.F.R. §1.145.....19,23,26,27

7 C.F.R. §1.151.....23

7 C.F.R. §2.24(a)(10)(ii).....17

7 C.F.R. § 2.27.....18,25

7 C.F.R. §2.31(a)(6).....19

7 C.F.R. §2.35.....18,20

**Other Authorities**

Peter M. Davenport, “*The Department of Agriculture’s Rules of Practice: Do They Still Serve Both the Department’s and the Public’s Needs?*” 33 J. Nat’l Ass’n Admin. L. Judiciary Iss.2, 567 (2013), at <http://digitalcommons.pepperdine.edu/naalj/vol33/iss2/3>.....31
